

10-774(L)

To Be Argued By:
HAROLD H. CHEN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 10-774(L), 10-1762(CON),
10-2080(CON), 10-2127(CON), 10-2590(CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

ADRIAN RIVERA, aka Heff, GEORGE SANCHEZ, aka
Little G, aka Georgie, EDDIE PAGAN, JOEL SOTO, aka
Joe Crack, JOSE BATISTA, aka Gordo,

Defendants-Appellants.

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

HAROLD H. CHEN
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys

JOSE LUIS SANCHEZ, aka Luisito, aka Lou,
JONATHAN BANKS, aka Capone, ABNER TORRES,
LASHAWN RUFF, aka Shawny Rock, TERRENCE
BROWN, aka Fugi, JERRY SANTIAGO, VINCENT
VARELA, VIC, NELSON ALBALADEJO, aka Peelback,
TERRENCE WILLIAMS, aka Big T, VICTOR
ROBERSON, aka Cool V, JASON RIVERA, JUAN
ORTIZ, aka Nano, ANGEL RIVERA, aka Ange,
GREGORY CRUZ, aka June, JOSEPH CARRERO,
ANTHONY ARMSTEAD, aka Most, RUBEN CRUZ aka
Rube, JAVIER HERNANDEZ, aka Javi, CARLTON
WATSON, aka Carton, ALLEN NAVARRO, RICHARD
NAU, MONSERRATE VIDRO, aka June, MIGUEL
RIVERA, NESTOR ESTRELLA, aka Papadin, aka Papo,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. The district court’s 330-month sentence for Sanchez was procedurally and substantively reasonable.....	10
A. Relevant facts.....	10
1. Guilty Plea, the PSR, and the Stipulation Regarding His Guideline Calculation.....	10
2. Sentencing.....	11
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	16
C. Discussion.....	20

1. Sanchez’s sentence was procedurally reasonable.	20
a. Drug Quantity.	21
b. Section 3553(a) factors.	25
c. Explanation of Reasons.	28
2. Sanchez’s sentence was substantively reasonable.	30
II. The district court’s finding of the drug quantity attributable to Soto was not clearly erroneous. . . .	32
A. Relevant facts.	32
1. Guilty Verdict and the PSR.	32
2. Sentencing and the quantity dispute.	33
B. Governing law and standard of review.	37
1. Quantity guidelines.	37
2. Standard of review.	41

C. Discussion.....	42
Conclusion.....	47
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	16
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	18, 37, 41
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	17, 19, 28
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 5 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 618 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1698 (2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	16, 17, 18

<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2735 (2009).....	18, 24, 30, 41
<i>United States v. Chalarca</i> , 95 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Murgas</i> , 233 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>United States v. Cousineau</i> , 929 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17, 18, 29
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 877 F.2d 1138 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18, 29
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1990).....	31

<i>United States v. Guang</i> , 511 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1149 (2010), and <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2128 (2010).	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 378 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008).....	38, 39, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Kang</i> , 225 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Markle</i> , 628 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Mishoe</i> , 241 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14, 24
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 74 (2010).....	38, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20

<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 140 (2010).....	19, 32
<i>United States v. Shonubi</i> , 103 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	40, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Studley</i> , 47 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>United States v. Vazzano</i> , 906 F.2d 879 (2d Cir. 1990).....	39

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	ix
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	2, 3, 4, 10, 32

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	ix, 4
------------------------	-------

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.	11, 12
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.	11
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.	11, 12
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3.	38
U.S.S.G. § 6B1.4.	22
